# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 25, 2019

# CENTURY CASINOS, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	0-22900	84-1271317
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission	(I.R.S. Employer
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification Number)
455 E. Pikes Peak Ave., Suite 210, Colorado Springs, Colorado (Address of principal executive offices)		olorado 80903 (Zip Code)
(Address of prine)	ipai executive offices)	(Zip code)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code:		: <b>719-527-8300</b>
Check the appropriate box below if the Forr of the registrant under any of the following		simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation
☐ Written communications pursuant to R	tule 425 under the Securitie	s Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14	a-12 under the Exchange A	ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) u	under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pu	ursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) un	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12	(b) of the Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.01 Per Share Par Valu	ie CNTY	Nasdaq Capital Market, Inc.
Act (17 CFR 230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the E Emerging growth company □	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.)	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities 12b-2).  In this elected not to use the extended transition
		andards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On September 25, 2019, Century Casinos, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing that the Company has received approval from the West Virginia Lottery Commission to acquire Mountaineer Casino, Racetrack and Resort ("Mountaineer") from Eldorado Resorts, Inc. ("Eldorado Resorts"). In June 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire the operations of Mountaineer, Isle Casino Cape Girardeau, located in Cape Girardeau, Missouri, and Lady Luck Caruthersville, located in Caruthersville, Missouri, from Eldorado Resorts for approximately \$107.0 million (the "Acquisition"). The transaction, which is expected to close in early 2020, is subject to approval of the Missouri Gaming Commission as well as other customary closing conditions. A copy of the press release is being furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report.

The information in this Current Report and Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto (i) is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and (ii) shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

### **Forward-Looking Statements**

This communication (including Exhibit 99.1) may contain certain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act, Section 21E of the Exchange Act, and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may be identified by words such as "expect," "anticipate," "believe," "intend," "estimate," "plan," "target," "goal," or similar expressions, or future or conditional verbs such as "will," "may," "might," "should," "would," "could," or similar variations. These statements are based on the beliefs and assumptions of the management of Century Casinos based on information currently available to management. Such forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, certain plans, expectations, goals, projections, and statements about the benefits of the Acquisition, as well as Century Casinos' plans, objectives, expectations, intentions, and other statements relating to its business and operations. Such forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from future results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. While there is no assurance that any list of risks and uncertainties or risk factors is complete, below are certain factors which could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained or implied in the forward-looking statements including: risks related to the Acquisition and the integration of the businesses and assets acquired; the possibility that the Acquisition does not close when expected or at all because required regulatory or other approvals are not received or other conditions to closing are not satisfied on a timely basis or at all; potential adverse reactions or changes to business or employee relationships, including those resulting from the completion of the Acquisition; the possibility that the anticipated operating results and other benefits of the Acquisition are not realized when expected or at all; local risks including proximate competition, potential competition, legislative risks, and local relationships; risks associated with increased leverage from the Acquisition; and other risks described in the section entitled "Risk Factors" under Item 1A in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and in subsequent periodic and current SEC filings the Company may make. Century Casinos disclaims any obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statement that may be made from time to time by it or on its behalf.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. **Description** 

# **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Century Casinos, Inc.

By: /s/ Margaret Stapleton Date: September 25, 2019

Margaret Stapleton
Executive Vice President and Principal Financial/

Accounting Officer